

2015-3135, -3211

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

JOSEPH P. CARSON,

Petitioner,

v.

MERIT SYSTEMS PROTECTION BOARD,

Respondent.

Petitions for Review of the Merit Systems Protection Board
in Nos. AT-1221-14-0620-W-1 and AT-1221-15-0092-W-1

PETITIONER'S REPLY TO BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

B. Chadwick Rickman
Loring Justice, PLLC
11911 Kingston Pike, Suite 201
Knoxville, Tennessee 37934
(865) 584-8620

Attorney for Petitioner

July 5, 2016

FORM 9. Certificate of Interest

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

Joseph P. Carson v. Merit Systems Protection Board

No. 2015-3135, -3211

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

ARGUMENT1

 I. Joe Carson Alleged Personnel Action Against Him1

 II. OSC’s Actions and Inactions Created Significant Changes in
 Mr. Carson’s Working Conditions3

 III. Avoidance5

 IV. Adjudicatory Efficiency8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co. v. White, 548 U.S. 53
(2006)4, 5

Delta Airlines, Inc. v. August, 450 U.S. 346 (1981)2

Shivae v. Dept. of Navy, 74 M.S.P.R. 383 (1997)4, 5

Weed v. Social Security Administration, 113 M.S.P.R. 221 (2010)6

Western Union, Tel. Co. v. Kansas ex rel. Coleman, 216 U.S. 1 (1910) ..2

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 12132

5 U.S.C. § 2302(a)(2)(A)(xii)4

Public Law

Whistleblower Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 101-12, 103 Stat. 32 (1989)
.....6
